## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK,	)	
Petitioner,	)	
VS.	) PCB 16-30 ) (Variance Water)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	RECEIVED
Respondent.	Ś	SEP 1 C 7615
	NOTICE OF FILING	STATE OF LINOIS

To: SEE ATTACHED LIST

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on September 10, 2015, on behalf of the Village of Richton Park, I filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an AMENDED TIME CERTAIN WAIVER, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Amber M. Samuelson

Peter D. Coblentz Amber M. Samuelson Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz and Donahue 30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1624 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 541-1074; (312) 541-9191 (fax)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Amber M. Samuelson, certify, under the penalties of perjury pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that I caused a copy of the attached NOTICE OF FILING and AMENDED TIME CERTAIN WAIVER to be served via First Class Mail, postage paid, from 30 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois, 60602 on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015 to the following:

Sara Terranova, Assistant Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Division of Legal Counsel 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Brad Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Amber M Samuelson

Amber M. Samuelson Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz & Donahue 30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1624 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 541-1074

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK,	)		
Petitioner,	)		RECENT
VS.	)	PCB 16-30 (Variance Water)	RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE SEP 1 0 2015
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	( , a	STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Respondent.	)		Control Board

## AMENDED TIME CERTAIN WAIVER

NOW COMES the Village of Richton Park, by its attorneys, Rosenthal, Murphey, Coblentz & Donahue, and pursuant to Part 101.308 of Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code, 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308, hereby petitions the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") for a Time Certain Waiver as follows:

- 1. On July 22, 2015, the Village of Richton Park filed a petition pursuant 415 ILCS 5/35 (a) and 35 Ill. Admin Code § 104.100 to for a variance authorizing discharges from its storm sewers and outfalls into the Cook County Area Waterways System pursuant to the terms and conditions outlined in the Petition for Variance ("Petition").
- Pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin Code § 101.308(a), a Petition for Variance has a 120 statutory decision deadline.
- Pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin Code § 101.308(c), a party can file a waiver of the Statutory deadline.
- The Village of Richton Park requests a waiver of the statutory decision deadline up to and including February 18, 2016.

WHEREFORE, the Village of Richton Park respectfully requests a time specific waiver of the statutory deadline up to and including February 18, 2015.

Peter D. Coblentz Amber M. Samuelson 30 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1624 Chicago, Illinois 60602 (312) 541-1074; (312) 541-9191 (fax) Respectfully submitted,

VILLAGE OF RICHTON PARK

Amber M. Samuelson